In accordance with IFRS, if an entity amends the term of a convertible instrument during its life to make
conversion more attractive, any subsequent conversion is to be treated as an induced early conversion. In
such instances, the difference between the fair value of the consideration the holder receives upon
conversion under the revised terms, and the fair value of the consideration the holder would have received
upon conversion under the original terms, measured at the date when the terms are amended, is recognized
as a profit or loss. Under Canadian GAAP, the resultant difference is treated in accordance with accounting
principles applicable to the related element.  That is, the amount of gain or loss relating to the liability
element is credited or charged to income, and the difference between the carrying amount and the amount
considered to be settled relating to the holder option elements is treated as a capital transaction.

19.

SHOAL POINT ENERGY LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JANUARY 31, 2012 AND JANUARY 31, 2011

The February 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

ASSETS
CANADIAN

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments Ref. IFRS
Current
Cash $ 6,517 $ - $ 6,517
Accounts receivable 26,829 - 26,829
Prepaid expenses and deposits 37,500 - 37,500

70,846 - 70,846
Property and equipment 5,051 - 5,051

$ 75,897 $ - $ 75,897

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 509,178 $ - $ 509,178
Convertible debt 2,180,931 - 2,180,931
Unrenounced flow-through premium - 14,000 4(d) 14,000

2,690,109 14,000 2,704,109

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Share capital 12,942,775 2,000 4(d) 12,944,775
Warrants 3,065,541 - 3,065,541
Contributed surplus 632,018 - 632,018
Equity portion of convertible debt 460,546 - 460,546
Deficit (19,715,092) (16,000) 4(d) (19,731,092)

(2,614,212) (14,000) (2,628,212)
$ 75,897 $ - $ 75,897

20.

SHOAL POINT ENERGY LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JANUARY 31, 2012 AND JANUARY 31, 2011

The January 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

ASSETS
CANADIAN

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments Ref. IFRS
Current
Cash $ 430,516 $ - $ 430,516
Accounts receivable 1,032,185 - 1,032,185
Prepaid expenses and deposits 4,281,702 - 4,281,702

5,744,403 - 5,744,403

Oil and natural gas properties and equipment 3,209,480 - 3,209,480
$ 8,953,883 $ - $ 8,953,883

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,093,259 $ - $ 1,093,259

1,093,259 - 1,093,259

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 24,204,291 513,007 4(d),(e) 24,717,298
Warrants 5,117,021 - 5,117,021
Contributed surplus 2,152,846 - 2,152,846
Deficit (23,613,534) (513,007) 4(d),(e) (24,126,541)

$ 7,860,624 $ - $ 7,860,624
$ 8,953,883 $ - $ 8,953,883

21.

SHOAL POINT ENERGY LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JANUARY 31, 2012 AND JANUARY 31, 2011

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended January
31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

CANADIAN
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments Ref. IFRS

Expenses
Office, general and administrative $ 336,809 $ - $ 336,809
Directors' fees 37,000 - 37,000
Management fees 249,015 - 249,015
Consulting fees 444,908 - 444,908
Stock-based compensation 1,299,940 - 1,299,940
Professional fees 244,811 - 244,811
Depreciation 5,667 - 5,667
Rent 68,042 - 68,042
Interest expense 806,591 - 806,591
Impairment (recovery) of oil and natural gas
properties (22,500) - (22,500)
Expense on amendment of terms of convertible
debt - 511,007 4(e) 511,007

3,470,283 511,007 3,981,290

Other income
Flow-through share premium renunciation - 14,000 4(d) 14,000
Interest and other income 3,346 - 3,346
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (3,466,937) $ (497,007) $ (3,963,944)

Basic and diluted loss per share $   (0.04) $   (0.06)
Weighted average number of shares 77,136,423 67,044,806

The changes made to the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the consolidated
statement of cash flow.  However, as there have been no material adjustments to the net cash flows, no
reconciliation of the consolidated statement of cash flows has been presented.

22.

SHOAL POINT ENERGY LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and will be adopted when the Company
completes its transaction to IFRS on February 1, 2011.

Recent accounting pronouncement issued and not yet applied.

International Financial Reporting Standards

The Canadian Accounting Standards Board  (AcSB) has confirmed that the use of IFRS will be
required in 2011 for publicly accountable profit-oriented enterprises.  IFRS will replace Canada's
current GAAP for those enterprises that are responsible to large or diverse groups of stakeholders.
The official changeover date for interim and annual financial statements relates to fiscal years beginning
on or after January 1, 2011.  The Company's changeover date will be February 1, 2011.  Companies will
be required to provide comparative IFRS information for the previous fiscal year.  Under IFRS, the
primary audience is capital markets and as a result, there is significantly more disclosure required.
While IFRS uses a conceptual framework similar to Canadian GAAP, there are significant differences
in accounting policies which must be addressed.

11.

Shoal Point Energy Ltd.
(an exploration stage enterprise)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2011

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

January 31,
2011

January 31,
2010

Cost
Accumulated
amortization Net Net

Oil and natural gas properties $ 3,205,107 $ - $ 3,205,107 $ -

Website 6,225 3,237 2,988 3,734
Computer equipment 3,798 2,413 1,385 1,317
Computer software 1,080 1,080 - -

$ 3,216,210 $ 6,730 $ 3,209,480 $ 5,051

The oil and natural gas properties relate to the Shoal Point License #1070. The Company did not capitalize
any general and administrative costs in 2011 or 2010.

Western Newfoundland

At January 31, 2011 the Company holds working interests in Offshore Exploration License #1070 (�“EL
#1070�”).

Offshore EL #1070 covers an area of 254,616 acres.

On August 11, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement with  Canadian Imperial Venture Corp
(�“CIVC�”) and Dragon Lance Management Company ("DLMC") to finance the drilling of well 3K-39 which
commenced after the year end.  Under the terms of the agreement, the Company committed to funding